City of Sherwood, Oregon

Resolution No. 98-782

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF SHERWOOD TO ENTER INTO AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT FOR INSTALLATION OF A BORE BYPASS AT SW TUALATIN ROAD TO FACILITATE COMPLETION OF THE BULL RUN CONNECTION PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood having reviewed the justification forwarded by the City Manager, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", hereby declares that the City of Sherwood will enter into a contract with the J. W. Fowler Company for installation of the bore bypass at SW Tualatin Road for the Bull Run Connection Project; and

WHEREAS, the cost for completion of the bore bypass, for a sum to be determined in negotiation, will not exceed \$ 200,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Emergency Clause: The City of Sherwood having acted on an emergency basis in an effort to minimize impact to the traveling public and residents in the area, with concern for the public safety, the cost benefit of utilizing a contractor already authorized to perform work in the area, and to minimize impact authorizes entering into of a contract between J.W. Fowler Company, or another qualified contractor, and the City of Sherwood for the installation of the Bore Bypass at SW Tualatin Road on the Bull Run Connection Project.

Section 2. Effective Date: This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 8th day of December 1998.

Bill Boyle, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jon Bormet, City Manager-Recorder